City	of Portland, Maine	- Building or Use I	ermi	t Application	Pern	nit No:	Issue Date:		CBL:	
	Congress Street, 04101					09-0042	1/29/09	,	030 A00	01001
	ion of Construction:	Owace Name:	2.100.2000		Owner	Address:	///		Phone:	
86 COMMERCIAL ST Custom PROPRIETORS				CUSTOM HO		STERN PRO	MENADE		207-831-3	5521
Busin	ess Name:	Contractor Name:			i .	ctor Address:			Phone	0.1
	Vov.	Oliver Kiethly	nemetric construction (1981)			estview Dr S	So Portland		20783135	Z1 70001 -
Lesse	e/Buyer's Name	Phone:			Permit Alter	ations - Con	nmercial			WC7
Past 1	Use:	Proposed Use:			Permit	Fee:	Cost of Work:	1	O District:	
Con	nmercial/Restaurant - PortF					\$420.00	\$40,000		1	
Tav	ern	Tavern Renov Bathrooms, Ki			FIRE	DEPT: $\overline{V}$	Approved	NSPECT:	2	Tymor 1772
		Where Bathrooms, Ki					Denied	Jse Group	: A-2	Type: 573
		Ceiling Repair			* See Conditions			IBC-	7003	
_	osed Project Description:		.1			Wi		lianoturo:	01	1/29/60
	tHole Tavern Renovations chen Ceiling Repair	, Move Bathrooms, Kit	cnen E	xpansion,	Signatu		VITIES DISTR	Signature:		12409
Kitt	chen Cennig Repair				Action			oved w/Co	1	Denied
					Signat		^ ^ ^		oate:	
Pern	nit Taken By:	Date Applied For:			1 3.8		Approval	A STATE OF THE STA		
lm	d	01/14/2009								
1.	This permit application de	oes not preclude the	Sp	ecial Zone or Revi	ews	Zoni	ng Appeal		Historic Pres	servation
	Applicant(s) from meeting Federal Rules.	g applicable State and	Shoreland			Variance			Not in District or Landmark	
2.	Building permits do not in septic or electrical work.	nclude plumbing,	Wetland			Miscellaneous			Does Not Re	quire Review
3.	Building permits are void	if work is not started	Flood Zone			Conditional Use			Requires Re	view
	within six (6) months of t			N 1 11 11 11		Interne	atation		Approved	
	False information may in permit and stop all work.		Subdivision		Interpretation		1	Tipprovod		
	Politica managed and			Site Plan		Approx	ved		Approved w	/Conditions
	PERMITIS	SUED	Maj	Minor MN	И г	Denied	1		Denied (	
	E Loss P A S C A A O A No				m	When				$\rightarrow$
	1111 0 0	0000	Date:			Date:		Dat	e:	
	JAN 29	2009		7 4	15 10	9		L		$\overline{}$
				, ,						
	CITY OF PO	RELAND							(	
	Negotiation placements of advances are not as a second of the second of									
				CERTIFICAT						
I he	ereby certify that I am the o	owner of record of the n	amed p	property, or that	the pro	posed work	is authorized	by the o	wner of reco	ord and that
T la c	we been authorized by the sdiction. In addition, if a p	owner to make this and	dication	n as his authoriz	ed ager	nt and I agre	e to comorm t	o an ap	pricable laws	5 01 11115
juri	sdiction. In addition, if a pull have the authority to ente	erinit for work describer all areas covered by	such pe	ermit at any reas	onable	hour to enfo	rce the provis	sion of t	he code(s) a	pplicable to
	h permit.		1	*						

ADDRESS

DATE

PHONE

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

Form # P 04

## DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

# **CITY OF PORTLAND**

Please Read Application And Notes, If Any, Attached

Permit Number: 090042

					PID	MIT ISSUED	
This is to certify that	PROPRIETO	RS OF CUSTOM H	OUSE WHARF A	ATTN GEMAG		INIT 1990Th	
has permission to	PortHole Tave	ern Renovations, M	Bathroons, K	Citchen Expansion	on, Kitchen Ceilir	g Repair	
AT86 COMMERCI	AL ST			CBL	030 A001001	N 219 2009	
provided that the per-	son or perso	ns, firm or co	rporation ag	cepting thi	is permit sha	all comply wit	h al
of the provisions of t							
the construction, mai		10000000000000000000000000000000000000			•		_
this department.							
Apply to Public Works for and grade if nature of wo such information.		given and writte before this buil lathed or other	f inspection must a permission production of the left in the left	ocured reof is in. 24		occupancy must ner before this bu of is occupied.	
OTHER REQUIRED APP Fire Dept. (1707), K. J.	ROYALS						:
Health Dept.				/)/	1 1 11		
Appeal Board					f.	1. 1. 1	
Other Department Name					MIN	1/29/09	
Department Name					Director - Building & Insp	pection/Services	
•	PE	NALTY FOR R	REMOVING TH	HIS CARD		,	

City of Portland, Maine - Bu	ilding or Use Permit	t		Permit No:	Date Applied For:	CBL:	
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel	O	•	16	09-0042	01/14/2009	030 A001001	
Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		O	wner Address:		Phone:	
86 COMMERCIAL ST	PROPRIETORS OF C	CUSTOM HO	5	EASTERN PRO	MENADE	207-831-3521	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Co	ontractor Address:		Phone	
	Oliver Kiethly		9	6 Crestview Dr So	Portland	(207) 831-3521	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Pe	ermit Type:			
·			L	Alterations - Com	mercial		
Proposed Use:		Propo	sed	Project Description:			
Commercial/Restaurant- PortHole Bathrooms, Kitchen Expansion into Kitchen Ceiling Repair	-	L L		e Tavern Renova on, Kitchen Ceilir	tions, Move Bathroom	ms, Kitchen	
Dept: Zoning Status:	Approved with Condition	ns <b>Reviewe</b>	r:	Marge Schmucka	l Approval Da	ite: 01/15/2009	
Note:			٠	C		Ok to Issue:	
This property shall remain a res     This permit is not allowing any	, ,						
2) This permit is being approved of work. Only the area within the the submitted plans to the exter previous approvals that are sho	existing interior PortHole ior or other areas of this lo	Restaurant is b ocation are not	eing bei	g reviewed and ap	proved. Any change pproved. Any such cl	s that may be on hanges to	
Dept: Building Status:	Approved with Condition	ns <b>Reviewe</b>	er:	Chris Hanson	Approval Da	ite: 01/29/2009	
Note:						Ok to Issue: 🗹	
This permit is issued as part of of construction to include Bath ADA ramp on the street side ar Marshal's Office.	rooms, Life Saftey Change	es, Up grading	the	electric system an	d general rehab of th	e Kitchen.The	
2) State law requires notification of	of hazardous materials and	abatement by	a li	censed profession	al		
3) All penetratios through rated as or UL 1479, per IBC 2003 Sec		d by an approv	/ed	firestop system in	stalled in accordance	with ASTM 814	
1 '	4) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, HVAC or exhaust systems. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.						
5) Application approval based upon and approrval prior to work.	on information provided by	y applicant. An	ıy d	eviation from app	roved plans requires	separate review	
Dept: Fire Status:	Approved with Condition	ns Reviewe		Capt Keith Gautr	eau Approval Da	nte: 01/21/2009	
Note:				1		Ok to Issue:	
1) Provide details for second mea	ns of egress to be protected	d.					
2) Walls in structure are to be labor IE; 1 hr. / 2 hr. / smoker	proof.	-		•		·	
3) Emergancy lights are required	to be tested at the electrica	l panel.					
4) All construction shall comply v	vith NFPA 101						
5) The sprinkler system shall be in	nstalled in accordance with	n NFPA 13.			•		

Location of Construction:	Owner Name:		Owner Address: Phone:		
86 COMMERCIAL ST	PROPRIETORS OF C	CUSTOM HO	5 EASTERN PROMENADE	207-831-3521	
Business Name:	Contractor Name:		Contractor Address:	Phone	
	Oliver Kiethly		96 Crestview Dr So Portland	(207) 831-3521	
Lessee/Buyer's Name	Phone:		Permit Type:		
			Alterations - Commercial		

1/14/2009-lmd: Oliver Keithly met with Chris Hanson at the counter and went over the submitted plans. If there are any questions pertaining to this submittion please see Chris H.

#### **BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES**

Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY)

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

A Pre-c	construction Meeting will take place upo	on receipt of your building permit.	
X	_ Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical	: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalli	ng
X	_ Final inspection required at complet	ion of work.	
X	_ Final inspection of barriers or alarm	systems	
	ate of Occupancy is not required for certain pject requires a Certificate of Occupancy.		
•	of the inspections do not occur, the proj RDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRC		
	ICATE OF OCCUPANICES MUST BI PACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.	E ISSUED AND PAID FOR, BEFOR	E
Signatur	re of Applicant/Designee	 Date	
	11	<del>2. 41. 2</del>	
Signatur	re of Inspections Official	 Date	

**CBL:** 030 A001001 **Building Permit #:** 09-0042

# General Building Permit Application

you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any rangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted.

Location/Address of Construction: <b>Pote</b> Total Square Footage of Proposed Structu	THOUS (AUR)	Square Footage of Lot	USE WI	Number of Stories
Total Square rootage of Proposed Structu				2
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot	Applicant '	must be owner, Lessee or	Buyer*	Telephone:
Chart# Block# Lot#	Name O	was Keitny		207-831-352
30 A 001	Address 9	6 Ceester Done	5.Polud	
DEPT OF BURLOWING HEAVED HON .	City, State	& Zip Mune a	94106	
essee/DBA (If Applicable)	Owner (if	different from Applicant)	Co	ost Of ork: \$ <u>40,000.</u> –
JAN 1 4 2009	Name Ke	in McGan	1	
JAN 1 4 2003	Address 1	6 Costen Have wh	*C	of O Fee: \$
The state of the s	City, State	& Zip Polhed Me	1101 To	otal Fee: \$
f vacant, what was the previous use? \(\begin{align*} \lambda & \text{Sembly } \\ \text{s property part of a subdivision?} \\ \text{Project description:} \(\begin{align*} \lambda & \text{Sell Reconstitution} \\ \text{Project description:} \(\text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} \\ \text{Project description:} \(\text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} \\ \text{Project description:} \(\text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} \\ \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} & \text{Vocass} \\ \text{Vocass} & Voca	1) ENEWATH	If yes, please name	Papouz,	
Contractor's name: Oliver Keuh	Cx			
ddress: 16 Cush Ham				
ity, State & Zip Po-the &	Mare	04101	Telep	hone:
Tho should we contact when the permit is	s ready:	es	Telepl	none: 831.3571
Sailing address:				
		on the applicable Ch	ecklist.	Failure to
Please submit all of the informat		c denial of your per		

I this form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at www.portlandmaine.gov, or stop by the Inspections Division office, room 315 City Hall or call 874-8703.

I hereby certify that I am the Owner of record of the named property, or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in this application is issued, I certify that the Code Official's authorized representative shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable to this permit.

•	// \\	\		
Signature: /			Date: 1-14-0	? Î

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permit is issue



# Certificate of Design Application

rom Designer:	PANID D. LEASURE - ARCHORE GRUNAL ABSOC. INC
10111 25 00-6	JANUARY 12, 2009
Pate:	
ob Name:	PORTHOLE TAVERN RESTAURANT ROJOMATION
	16 CUSTOM HOUSE WHARF, PORTIAND, ME. OCHOS
ddress of Construction:	16 W81811 H0830 3812.181

2003 International Building Code

Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:

uilding Code & Year IBC -2006 Use Group Classification (s) _	Assembly (A-Z)
uilding Code & Year 15C-2008 Osc Gloup Glassing () =	A MAKE S
ype of Construction <u>TBC - TYPE UB</u>	NOT CORROTTLY ACTIONS ONE IS 2003 TBC? PEON Supervisor Valarm system? No.
there a Fire suppression system in Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the	Lead (continue 3023) SEPARATED
the Structure mixed use? YES If yes, separated or non separated	or non separated (section 502.5)
eotechnical/Soils report required? (See Section 1802.2) NO - NOT E	PPCICABLE (PIER STRUGGLE)
	Live load reduction
Eructural Design Calculations STRUCTURAL MONBOLS SIZED FOR 160 16 FROM COAD Submitted for all structural members (106.1 - 106.11)	Roof live loads (1603:1.2, 1607.11)
Submitted for all structural members (106.1 – 106.11)	Roof snow loads (1603.7.3, 1608)
esign Loads on Construction Documents (1603)	Ground snow load, Pg (1608.2)
niformly distributed floor live loads (7603.11, 1807)	If $P_g > 10$ psf, flat-roof snow load $p_f$
Floor Area Use  ASSEMBLY  DESIGNED BY OTHERS (PIER)	If $P_g > 10$ psf, snow exposure factor, $G$
	If $P_g > 10$ psf, snow load importance factor, $I_T$
	Roof thermal factor, $O(1608.4)$
	Sloped roof snowload, P <sub>3</sub> (1608.4)
'ind loads (1603.1.4, 1609)	Seismic design category (1616.3)
N/A By orwers Design option utilized (1609.1.1, 1609.6)	Basic seismic force resisting system (1617.6.2)
Basic wind speed (1809.3)	Response modification coefficient, $R_t$ and
Building category and wind importance Factor,	deflection amplification factor $_{G}$ (1617.6.2)
table 1604.5, 1609.5)  Wind exposure category (1609.4)	Analysis procedure (1616.6, 1617.5)
Internal pressure coefficient (ASCE 7)	Design base shear (1617.4, 16175.5.1)
Component and cladding pressures (1609.1.1, 1609.6.2.2)	Flood loads (1803.1.6, 1612)
Main force wind pressures (7603.1.1, 1609.6.2.1)	Flood Hazard area (1612.3)
arth design data (1603.1.5, 1614-1623)	UNKNOWN Elevation of structure
NA BY OTHERS Design option utilized (1614.1)	Other loads
Seismic use group ("Category")	Concentrated loads (1607.4)
Spectral response coefficients, SD: & SD1 (1615.1)	Partition loads (1607.5)
Site class (1615.1.5)	Misc. loads (Table 1607.8, 1607.6.1, 1607.7, 1607.12, 1607.13, 1610, 1611, 2404

#### TRANSMITTAL **COVER SHEET**

**DATE: January 14, 2009** 





TRANSMITTAL:

Copies	Date	Description	Action Code
1 set (Rev. dwgs)	01/12/09	Revised Construction Dwgs (Rel. for permitting & Construction - 30x42 BW)	E
1 set (Rev. Dwgs)	01/12/09	Revised Construction Dwgs (Rel. for permitting & Construction - 11x17 BW)	
1	01/12/09	General Building Permit application	

- Action A. Action Indicated on transmitted item.
  - B. No Action Required.
  - C. For Signature & return to this office.
- D. For Signature & forwarding as noted below
- E. See Remarks below.

SUBJECT: Porthole Tavern Renovation Project: Revised Construction Drawings:

#### MEMORANDUM:

Hi Oliver:

Enclosed please find the revised Construction Drawings and General Permit Application for the above referenced project. I have incorporated a sprinkler room into the women's restroom and revised the drawings to agree with the overall Building "A" Life Safety Drawings and the recent comments from the Office of the State Fire Marshall. I would recommend that we forward a set to Capt. Gregory Cass, City of Portland Fire Chief, for his review and comment with regard to the functionality of the proposed sprinkler room.

You will need to fill out the missing information on the General Building Permit Application that is required of the owner. Please let me know if you need any additional assistance.

Best Regards,

DAVID D. LEASURE -ARCHITECTURAL ASSOCIATES 1344 WASHINGTON AVENUE PORTLAND, MAINE

cc: File

Wpwin80/Data/Porthole Rest Trans

DEPT. OF BUILDING INSPEC (207) 797-8661 CITY OF PORTLAND, ME JAN 14 2009 Page 1 of 1



# Certificate of Design

Date:

JANJARY 12, 2009

From:

DAUD D. LEASURE -ARCHITECTURAL ASSOC. TWO.

These plans and / or specifications covering construction work on:

INTERIOR RESPONSIBILITIES ARE LIMITED TO THOSE

DESCRIBED AND EXCLUDED ON THE DRAWING TITLE SHEET.

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect / Engineer according to the **2003 International Building Code** and local amendments.



Signature

Title:

PRESIDENT

Firm:

ARCHARECTURAL ASSOC. IDC

JAN 14 2009

Address:

1344 WASHIDGTON ANEAUE

PORTIANO, ME. 04103

Phone:

207-797-8661

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division on our website at <a href="https://www.portlandmaine.gov">www.portlandmaine.gov</a>



Designer:

DAVID LEASURE-ARCHAETURAL ASSOC. TUC.

Address of Project:

PORTHOLE TAVERD - 16 CUSTOM HOUSE WHATER

Nature of Project:

DIERIOR REDOVATION - INSTAULATION OF

RESTROOMS, UPGRADIDG IDTERIOR

FINISHES AND FIRE WALL & CEILING BARRIELS

The technical submissions covering the proposed construction work as described above have been designed in compliance with applicable referenced standards found in the Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability Act. Residential Buildings with 4 units or more must conform to the Federal Fair Housing Accessibility Standards. Please provide proof of compliance if applicable.

JAM 114 2009

Signature:

Title:

PRESIDENT

Firm:

ARCHAECUNAL ASSOC. IDC.

Address: 1344 WASHIDLTON AVE

PORTLAND, ME. 04183

Phone:

207-797-8661

**LEASURE** 

For more information or to download this form and other permit applications visit the Inspections Division on our website at www.portlandmaine.gov



16 CUSTOM HOUSE WHARF, PORTLAND MAINE 04101 207-831-3521 OLIVER 207-761-9686 FAX

October 28, 2008

Dear Ron,

Thank you for taking the time to come down to Portland on Thursday. It was nice to meet you and your Staff. I would also like to thank you helping me move forward in opening the Harbour's Edge Room. As we discussed last Thursday, I would put together a timeline for you, encompassing all upcoming renovations and updates with completion dates for Building A (Harbours Edge, Comedy Connection, Porthole Restaurant) Please refer to submitted life safety plans.

#### Timeline:

1.-By November 14th- Apply for construction permit city of Portland for 2nd means of Egress for upstairs office space.

2.-By December 5th - Apply for permit for renovations at the Porthole Restaurant, these renovations will include:

Bathrooms, Life Safety Changes, Wiring, and General rehab of Kitchen Area — electer

3.-Starting on January 5th- Start construction outlined in applied permits.

4.-Scheduled completion of all constructions will be March 6, 2009.

**5.**-Last Thursday we also discussed the sprinkler system for Building A. This will be installed no later than March of 2010.

Thank you again, if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely

Oliver H. Keithly III

#### **MEETING MEMORANDUM**

DATE: February 05, 2009

ATTENDEES: Mr. Ron Peasley - Office of the State Fire Marshall (SFM)

Mr. Oliver Kiethly - Cogee Entertainment (Custom House Wharf Tenant)

Mr. David D. Leasure - Architectural Associates Inc (AAI)

PROJECT(S): Harbour's Edge Restaurant, Porthole Tavern Restaurant, Comedy Connection

Night Club, Wharf Assembly occupancy and Building "A" Life Safety Controls and

Considerations.

OWNER: Proprietors of Custom House Wharf

Mr. Ken MacGowan 18 Custom House Wharf Portland, Maine 04101 Ph. 207-253-5252 Cell 207-831-0169

TENANT: Cogee Entertainment - Harbour's Edge Restaurant, Comedy Connection and

Porthole Tavern
Mr. Oliver Kiethly

16 Custom House Wharf Portland, Maine 04103 Ph. 207-761-9686 Cell 207- 831=3521

#### **DISCUSSION:**

- 1.1 R. Peasley indicated that the State Fire Marshall's office would agree to a trade off between the Life Safety Code requirement to sprinkler the entire wharf itself (above and below). Sprinklering the wharf is required since the wharf supports are combustible and the deck is not fire retardant per NFPA 101 Section 11.5; Article 11.5.3. He indicated that in lieu of sprinklering the underside of the wharf, the Office of the State Fire Marshall was requiring a full supervised sprinkler system in the building and a full Fire Detection system in the entire building (both floors). He added that the second floor of Building "A" shall not be occupied until the Life Safety improvements are completed. R. Peasley added that both systems must also cover the exterior deck area used for assembly purposes. R. Peasley also noted that the State Fire Marshall would permit a phase-in approach of the Fire Alarm System similar to their agreement to permit the Owner/Tenants to provide a fully functioning Sprinkler system no later that March 2010. He added that in the meantime, additional dedicated supervisory staff would be required at any assembly event.
  - R. Peasley noted that the plans shall be revised to included Fire detection system devices on both floors of building "A". He added that the fire detection system shall include a

voice annunciation system on both floors of building "A" and on the exterior wharf side where the seasonal assembly occupancy was. He added that a fire pull be placed in an attended location so the supervisory staff could activate it in an emergency event.

- 1.2 R. Peasley agreed that the floor assembly rating separating the first floor wharf assembly uses from the second floor Office (B) and Storage (S1) uses would be accepted at a 1 Hr. U.L. Assembly (sprinklerd building) in lieu of a 2 Hr. U.L. Assembly (unsprinklered building) due to the phased in approach to the sprinkler and fire detection systems. D. Leasure presented Assembly L208 from the Fire Resistance Directory 2009 which was a 1-1/2 hr. heavy timber assembly that included a suspended lay-in ceiling with hold-down clips. R. Peasley agreed that installation of (1) layer of 5/8" Type X firecode gypsum wallboard on the underside of the floor between the heavy timbers would provide the 1 Hr. U. L. listed assembly. D. Leasure noted that the Fire Resistance Directory was limited with regard to every possible assembly and their respective rating. This is the case for the heavy timber configuration of the ceiling/floor assembly in Building "A" on Custom House Wharf.
- 1.3 R. Peasley noted that he would accept the 2x10 joist framed floor as a 1 Hr. U.L. listed assembly similar to U. L. Design assembly # L502 if (1) layer 5/8" type X firecode gypsum wallboard was applied to the bottom of the joists and taped all edges. He agreed that the 7/8" 25msg furring channels were not needed to attain the rating.
- 1.4 R. Peasley indicated that he would consider Building "A" and Building "B" as two separate buildings provided a (2) hour fire barrier was constructed on the exterior abutting wall of Building "B" only. He added that the (2) hr. fire rated wall had to extend from the floor to the underside of the roof deck and then extend 4 feet minimum back along the underside of Building "B" roof joists. Additionally, R. Peasley noted that both exterior walls on each side of the exit between buildings "A" and "B" would have to be constructed of 2 Hr. fire rated construction along with the roof over the exit that also had to be rated with 2 hr. construction. Also, the floor of the exit had to be constructed of 2 hr. fire rated construction. D. Leasure noted that the International Building Code IBC-1006 required a 1 Hr. Fire barrier minimum on each exterior wall of exterior walls of two separate buildings that were separated by a distance of 5 to 10 ft.
  - R. Peasley indicated that the second floor windows in the residential use that are approximately 5'-6" away from the exterior wall of Building "B" shall be closed or protected with rated fire shutters as indicated on the plan. D. Leasure noted that Steve Dodge had previously indicated that he would accept exterior sprinkler heads over these windows in lieu of closing the openings or the installation of fire shutters. Nevertheless, the second floor end wall of the residence shall be upgraded to a 1 hr. fire barrier ((1) layer of 5/8" type X firecode gypsum wall board) on each side of the exterior wall.

In summary, R. Peasley noted that revised wall sections of the exterior abutting walls of Building's "A" and "B" shall be provided. In addition, details of the rated roof assembly over the exit between Building's "A" and "B" shall be provided. Thirdly, details of the rated walkway between building's "A" and "B" shall be provided.

1.5 D. Leasure asked about the current fee being charged by the State Fire Marshall for IBC review. R. Peasley indicated that the fee was being charged to obtain funding for staffing the IBC review department and that they currently were not reviewing for compliance to the IBC.

- 1.6 R. Peasley noted that there were a few doors in fire barriers that were not labeled with door ratings and hardware. He indicated that the plan shall be updated to reflect the required door ratings.
- 1.7 R. Peasley noted that the sliding or pocket door that served the Cogee Entertainment offices on the second floor shall be fitted with hardware to meet the Americans with Disability Act (ADA) standards. He added that if it was a sliding door, it would not meet ADA requirements due to the excessive force needed to open the door. Likewise, if it was a pocket door, it shall be fitted with pulls that were accessible to ADA covered disabled individuals. He suggested that the door be changed to a swing type door.
- 1.8 R. Peasley reiterated that the Harbour's Edge kitchen hood exhaust duct shall extend from the first floor up through the second floor and out through the roof. He added that the duct shall either be wrapped with U.L. listed zero clearance wrap or be enclosed with 1 hr. rated partitions. He added that if enclosed without zero clearance wrap, the duct shall be installed so as to maintain a minimum of 3" clearance from the duct to the gypsum board partition. R. Peasley noted that duct cleanouts were required at 12 ft. minimum on center vertically and that the roof fan was considered a cleanout. Therefore, if the duct was installed within rated partitions, a rated door for a cleanout must be provided if the duct run extended more than 12 ft.
- 1.9 R. Peasley indicated that a rated wall be installed in the second floor corridor access between the storage area and Exit Stair "C". He added that the wall only had to be rated 20 minutes which is the requirement for corridor walls of sprinklered buildings in lieu of the 1 Hr. rating requirement for non-sprinklered buildings.
- 1.10 R. Peasley indicated that the sprinkler room had to be enclosed with 1 Hr. rated partitions. D. Leasure noted that the size and shape of the room may not be acceptable to the Municipal Fire Department and therefore shall be submitted to the Portland Fire Department fort review and approval. D. Leasure suggested that the Women's restroom in the Porthole be redesigned to accommodate a 7 ft. minimum square enclosure.

Ву							
Title:_							
	<b>DAVID</b>	D.	LEASURE	 ARCHITECTU	JRAL	ASSOCIATES	INC.
			<b>NGTON AVE</b>			AND, MAINE	(207)-797-8661

cc: Mr. Ken MacGowan - Proprietors of Custom House Wharf File

#### Living or Sleeping Quarters, Separation.

Living or sleeping quarters located on the PREMISES of a FOOD ESTABLISHMENT such as those provided for lodging registration clerks or resident managers shall be separated from rooms and areas used for FOOD ESTABLISHMENT operations by complete partitioning and solid self-closing doors.

#### 6-3 NUMBERS AND CAPACITIES

#### 6-301 Handwashing Facilities

#### 6-301.10 Minimum Number.

Handwashing facilities shall be provided as specified under §5-203.11.

## 6-301.11 Handwashing Cleanser, Availability.

Each handwashing lavatory or group of 2 adjacent lavatories shall be provided with a supply of hand cleaning liquid, powder, or bar soap.

### 6-301.12 Hand Drying Provision.

Each handwashing lavatory or group of adjacent lavatories shall be provided with:

- (A) Individual, disposable towels;
- (B) A continuous towel system that supplies the user with a clean towel; or
- (C) A heated-air hand drying device.

# 6-301.13 Handwashing Aids and Devices, Use Restrictions.

A sink used for FOOD preparation or UTENSIL washing, or a service sink or curbed cleaning facility used for the disposal of mop water or similar wastes, may not be provided with the handwashing aids and devices required for a handwashing lavatory as specified under §§6-301.11 and 6-301.12 and ¶ 5-501.16(C).

#### 6-301.14 Handwashing Signage.

A sign or poster that notifies FOOD EMPLOYEES to wash their hands shall be provided at all handwashing lavatories used by FOOD EMPLOYEES and shall be clearly visible to FOOD EMPLOYEES.

# 6-301.20 Disposable Towels, Waste Receptacle.

A handwashing lavatory or group of adjacent lavatories that is provided with disposable towels shall be provided with a waste receptacle as specified under ¶ 5-501.16(C).

#### 6-302 Toilets and Urinals

#### 6-302.10 Minimum Number.

Toilets and urinals shall be provided as specified under §5-203.12 and as follows.

- (A) All licensed FOOD Establishments which have more than 12 seats shall provide at least one customer restroom. Note: This includes food establishments licensed by the Department of Agriculture.
- (B) FOOD Establishments licensed by the Department of Human Services which serve liquor shall provide facilities according to the following chart (Fixture count based on total number of persons, not number of males or number of females):

1	e	4	١
ĸ	Œ		,
٠	-	•	,

# persons	Male			Female	
	# toilets	# urmals	# lavatories	# toilets	# lavatories
1-50	1	1 1	1	1	1
<u>51-150</u>	2,	1	.1	2	
151-300	3	2	2	4	2
Over 300	Add 1 for each additional 200	Add 1 for each additional 150	Add 1 for each additional 300	Add 1 for each additional 200	Add 1 for each additional 300
	persons	persons	persons	persons	persons

COM, GON, = worne = 2 wc, 2 sink no Plan hair Porthole = women = 2 wc & 1 homosink

Maine Food Code 2001

They = 1 we 2 uninds I handsink

Chysippe License = C(Restrant A 7 (4) Mr.

# BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY)

to schedule your inspections as agreed upon Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-72 hours in advance in order to schedule an inspection:

By initializing at each inspection time, you are agreeing that you understand the inspection procedure and additional fees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop Work Order Release" will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated below.

A Pre-coi	nstruction Meeting will take	place upon rec	eeipt of your building permit.				
X	Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling						
X	Final inspection required at completion of work.						
X	Final inspection of barriers	s or alarm syste	ems				
	1 1		jects. Your inspector can advise yrojects <u>DO r</u> equire a final inspect				
	the inspections do not occur DLESS OF THE NOTICE O		nnot go on to the next phase, FANCES.				
	CATE OF OCCUPANICES ACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.		UED AND PAID FOR, BEFOR	E			
Signature	of Applicant/Designee		Date				
			1/22/19				
Signature	of Inspections Official		Date /				
			2 9 2009				

if

**Building Permit #: 09-0042** CBL: 030 A001001